

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

DOE I, and DOE II,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Individuals, whose true names are unknown,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:07CV00909 (CFD)

Date: March 17, 2007

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO
JOHN DOE 21'S MOTION TO QUASH PLAINTIFF'S SUBPOENA**

Oral argument requested
pursuant to Local Rule 7(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. AutoAdmit.com is where Doe 21 posted disgusting and threatening statements about DOE II.....	2
B. Plaintiff DOE II becomes the victim of harassment, threats, and defamation on AutoAdmit.com.	3
C. The harassment ultimately makes its way to DOE II’s home and school.	5
D. AK47 joins in the attacks against DOE II.....	6
E. The harassment and defamation aimed at DOE II continues to proliferate on AutoAdmit and ultimately reaches her former employer.....	6
F. DOE II sues several anonymous AutoAdmit users for, <i>inter alia</i> , emotional distress and harm to her reputation.	7
G. After learning that DOE II filed a complaint, AK47 posts additional harmful messages about DOE II on AutoAdmit.	7
H. DOE II suffers extreme emotional distress as a result of the harassment, threats and defamation aimed at her on AutoAdmit, including that inflicted by AK47.	8
I. Plaintiffs subpoena AT&T for information relating to AK47’s identity.	9
J. John Doe 21 <i>a.k.a.</i> “AK47” contacts Plaintiffs’ counsel and threatens to create a new public forum that could be used to further harass and defame DOE II.....	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Doe 21’s motion is moot because AT&T complied with the subpoena after Doe 21 failed to timely file an objection.	11
B. Even if Doe 21’s motion is not moot, it fails on the merits because AK47’s identity is not protected from disclosure by the First Amendment.....	12
C. Plaintiff DOE II has sufficient evidence to sustain a <i>prima facie</i> case for each of her claims against AK47 and, accordingly, discovery of his identity is warranted.....	15
1. DOE II has established a <i>prima facie</i> case of libel.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Plaintiff DOE II has established a <i>prima facie</i> case of Invasion of Privacy.....	16
3. DOE II has established a <i>prima facie</i> case of Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	17
4. DOE II has established a <i>prima facie</i> case of Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	20
D. DOE II satisfies the remaining applicable evidentiary requirements for disclosing AK47's identity.	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Buckley v. America Constitutional Law Foundation,
525 U.S. 182 (1999).....12

Columbia Insurance v. SeesCandy.com,
185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....14

Crooker v. United States State Department,
628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....11

Doe v. 2The Mart.com, Inc.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....14

Sony Music Entertainment v. Does 1-40,
326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....12, 13, 21, 22

STATE CASES

Angiolillo v. Buckmiller,
102 Conn. App. 697 (2007)17, 18

Carrol v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
262 Conn. 433 (2003)20

Charles Parker Co. v. Silver City Crystal Co.,
142 Conn. 605 (1955)15

DeVito v. Schwartz,
66 Conn. App. 228 (2001)15

Dendrite Intern, Inc. v. Doe No. 3,
342 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 2001)13, 21

Doe v. Cahill,
884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)14

Flanagan v. McLane,
87 Conn. 220 (1913)16

Goodrich v. Waterbury Republican-American, Inc.,
188 Conn. 107 (1982)16

Krinsky v. Doe 6,
H030767 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2008).....13

La Societe Metropolitan Cash & Carry France v. Time Warner Cable,
2003 WL 22962857 (Conn. Super. 2003).....14, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Leone v. New England Commc'ns</i> , 32 Conn. L. Rptr. 72 (2002).....	17
<i>Monczport v. Csongradi</i> , 102 Conn. 448 (1925)	16
<i>Olson v. Bristol-Burlington Health District</i> , 87 Conn. App. 1 <i>cert. granted</i> , 273 Conn. 914 (2005) (appeal withdrawn, May 25, 2005).....	20
<i>Petyan v. Ellis</i> , 200 Conn. 243 (1986)	17
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1210372 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 31, 2000).....	14
<i>Torosyan v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals</i> , 234 Conn. 1 (1995)	15
